PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (M- 7814322100) C/o Police Public Diary 15 A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SP, Vigilance Bureau, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DIG, Vigilance Bureau, Jalandhar

----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1307 of 2020 <u>Through CISCO webex</u>

Vs.

Present: (i) Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, Inspector (9771117337)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.09.2020.

2. A letter has been received from the appellant vide Commission diary no. 16338 dated 17.11.2020 mentioning therein that

"AC: 1307 of 2020 and AC: 1320 of 2020 cases are fixed in the court of Madam Preety Chawla and Sh. Khushwant Singh, where the matter or the information demanded in both the cases is same whereas the information as demanded to difference PIOs and now in both the cases the court had given direction to supply the information which is similar in nature and we request the court to fixed both the case in one court as we do not want PIO should blame us for filing two similar application and we want that this fact should in knowledge of court as we have no malafide intention as I had filed two application just get information from the department."

3. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Dated: 24.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

D.R.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Harjit Singh, S/o Sh. Karam Sir	ngh, (M-9779888138)	
VPO Sehna, Tehsil Tapa, DisttBar	nala	Appellant
	Vs	••
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Vigilance Bureau, Head Quart	er. Pb Chd	
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS	,	
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau,		
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS	S Nagar	
		Respondent
Remanded back		
Registered post :	First Appellate Authority	

AC No. 1059 of 2020 Through CISCO webex

Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau,

Present: (i) Sh. Bachanpreet Singh on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, SI

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.09.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to file his point wise reply.

- 2. A letter has been received from the respondent vide Commission diary no. 16136 dated 11.11.2020 alongwith point wise reply sent on oath paper.
- 3. The respondent states that point-wise affidavit has been sent to the Commission office. The same is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Bachanpreet Singh is appearing on behalf of the appellant and states that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 5. From the above facts, it appears that the appellant is not satisfied with the information.
- 6. The Commission, hereby, directs the FAA to treat the copy of the appeal as the First Appeal and decide the matter in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act after giving all concerned parties an opportunity to be heard.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1059 of 2020

- 7. The FAA is also directed to peruse all the relevant documents during the hearing and examine whether the information provided by the PIO is complete, relevant and correct. Where the FAA is satisfied that the information provided by the PIO is as per the records, the First Appeal shall be disposed of. In the event, there are any deficiencies in the information provided by the PIO, the FAA shall direct the PIO to provide the complete information in reply to the RTI application
- 8. If not satisfied with the information provided on his appeal, Appellant –Sh. Harjit Singh will be free to move a second appeal before the Commission as per Section 19(3) of the RTI Act 2005.
- 9. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left and the complaint is **closed** and disposed of. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 24.11.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab